
 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2.00pm FRIDAY, 4
TH

 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 AND 2, PORT TALBOT 

 

 

 

PART 1 

 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   

 

2.  To receive the Minutes of the Children, Young People and Education 

Scrutiny Committee held on 16
th

 July 2015  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the Children, Young People and Education 

Scrutiny Committee held on 30
th

 July 2015  (Pages 13 - 18) 

 

4.  To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2014/15   

(Pages 19 - 24) 

 

To scrutinise decisions, information and monitoring issues reported by: 

 

Report of the Children, Young People and Education Scrutiny Committee 

 

5.  Scrutiny Inquiry to Assess Progress in Protecting Children from Sexual 

Exploitation in Neath Port Talbot  (Pages 25 - 70) 

 

Report of the Head of Participation 

 

6.  Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning Data Unit - Report Card  

2014-15  (Pages 71 - 76) 

 

7.  To select appropriate items from the Cabinet Board Agenda for pre-

scrutiny (Cabinet Board reports enclosed for Scrutiny Members)   



 

 

Please note that Quarter One Performance Monitoring reports are included 

within the Cabinet Board papers and should be subject to scrutiny 

 

8.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 

Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government Act 

1972   

 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Thursday 27
th

 August 2015 

 

 



 

 

 

Committee Membership:  

 

Chairman: Councillor A.R.Lockyer 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 

Councillor H.N.James 

 

Councillors: 

 

A.Carter, Mrs.A.Chaves, Mrs.J.Dudley, M.Ellis, 

P.Greenaway, R.G.Jones, J.D.Morgan, 

Mrs.S.Paddison, Mrs.K.Pearson, M.Protheroe, 

A.L.Thomas, Mrs.L.G.Williams and Mrs.A.Wingrave 

 

 

*Co-opted  

Voting Members 

 

Mrs.H.Stephens 

 

*Co-opted Non 

Voting Members 

R.De Benedictis, A.Hughes and Mrs.C.Wheldon 

 

 

 
Notes:  

 

 (1)  If Committee Members or non-Committee Members wish to have relevant items put on the agenda for 

future meetings, then please notify the Chief Executive/Chair eight days before the meeting. 

 

(2) If non-Committee Members wish to attend for an item of interest, then prior notification needs to be given 

(by 12.00 noon on the day before the meeting).  Non-Committee Members may speak but not vote, or move 

or second any motion. 

 

(3) For pre scrutiny arrangements, the Chair will normally recommend forthcoming executive items for 

discussion/challenge.  It is also open to Committee Members to request items to be raised - though 

Members are asked to be selective here in regard to important issues. 

 

(4) The relevant Cabinet Board Members will also be invited to be present at the meeting for Scrutiny/ 

Consultation purposes. 

 

(5) Would the Scrutiny Committee Members please bring the Cabinet Board papers with them to the meeting. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms 1 and 2, Port Talbot) 

Members Present:  16
th

 July 2015 

 

Chairman: 

 
Councillor  A.R.Lockyer 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 
Councillor H.N.James 

 

Councillors: 

 

R.G.Jones, J.D.Morgan, Mrs.S.Paddison, 

M.Protheroe, A.L.Thomas and Mrs.L.G.Williams 

 

Co-opted Non Voting 

Members: 

 

A.Hughes 

 

Officers InAttendance 

 

A.Evans, A.Jarrett, Mrs.A.Thomas, C.Millis, 

J.Hodges, M.Lazarus, D.Harding, Ms.H.Lewis and 

Ms.C.Gadd 

 

Cabinet Invitees: 

 

Councillors  P.A.Rees and P.D.Richards 

 

 

 

 

1. MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 28TH MAY 2015  

 

Noted  by the Committee. 

 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 18TH JUNE 

2015  

 

Noted by the Committee. 

 

 

3. SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  

 

The Committee were informed that the Forward Work Programme would be 

updated following the workshop that had been held with Members. 

 

Noted by the Committee. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.



 

160715 

4. PRE-SCRUTINY  

 

The Committee scrutinised the following matters: 

 

Cabinet Board Proposals 

 

4.1 Performance Indicator Monitoring Report 4
th

 Quarter 2014/15 - 

Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning 

 

 The Committee received the report and presentation on the actual 

performance achieved for 2014/15 financial year and the Complaints 

and Compliments for 2014/15 (i.e. 1
st
 April 2014 to 31

st
 March 2015) 

for Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning, as detailed within the 

circulated report. 

  

 Members noted that there had been a small drop in the number of 

pupils receiving a teacher assessment at end of key stage 2 and 3 in 

Welsh first language (EDU/006i and EDU/006ii) and queried the 

reasons for this, as there had been an increase in the school roll for the 

Welsh Medium Comprehensive in Neath Port Talbot.  Officers 

informed them that the cohort of pupils may be slightly smaller than 

the previous cohort and this would not be directly related to the school 

roll.   Members queried if Officers knew the number of pupils who 

choose not to move from a Welsh medium primary to a Welsh 

medium secondary school and the reasons why they did not.  Officers 

informed them that the amount of pupils would be reported back to 

the Committee.  The reasons for not transferring were not clear and 

would be investigated further.   

 

 With regards to exclusions from both primary and secondary schools 

(EDU/010a, EDU/008b and EDU/009b) the Committee requested a 

breakdown of the reasons for exclusions.  Officers agreed to circulate 

this information to the Committee and outlined that the top reasons 

were violence towards adults and pupils and violent behaviour.  It was 

highlighted that there were more p
[...]
administered from since the changes came into effect and if 

it had a positive impact on the budget.  Officers informed them that 

the responsibility of administrating Student Finance Wales was 

delegated by Welsh Government to the Student Loans Company based 

in Glasgow.  It was noted that there had not been a positive budget 

impact and money had been clawed back by Welsh Government. 

 

 Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 

  

 

5. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  

 

Resolved:  that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded for the following 

items of business which involved the likely disclosure of 

exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 

4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act. 

 

 

6. PRE-SCRUTINY  

 

The Committee scrutinised the following matters: 

 

Cabinet Board Proposals 

 

6.1 The Children’s Home (Wales) Regulations 2002 

  

The Committee received the report on the Children’s Home (Wales) 

Regulations requirement for monthly visits to Hillside Secure Centre 

by a member of staff who was not directly concerned with the conduct 

of the Children’s Home, as detailed within the circulated report. 

 

Members were informed that Hillside was dealing with children and 

young people with complex needs and this does result in some 

incidents.  It was noted that any complaints received had been dealt 

with satisfactorily.  A restorative justice approach is taken, however, 

Page 9



 

160715 

at times there have to be restrictions and sanctions put in place.  It was 

recognised that having cases with more complex needs puts extra 

pressure on staff and a review of the staff rota was being undertaken 

to facilitate increased time for clinical support and training, which 

would have a significant impact on the well-being of staff.   

 

Members queried if there had been an increase in the number of 

placements in Hillside.  Officers informed them that there had been 

positive engagement with the Youth Justice Board and the Service 

was being used more frequently and the demands on welfare 

placements had increased.  Work had also been undertaken to further 

develop a complete wrap around service.  It was highlighted that a 

refurbishment programme was underway and part of this was the 

development of a walled garden with horticultural area in Education. 

 

The Committee was informed that the Service was in the process of 

developing an overarching Comprehensive Risk Management 

Strategy to improve risk management for both young people and staff.  

There had also been the introduction of a post incident reviewing 

process.  Members highlighted that appropriate action needs to be 

taken in regards to any incidents that occur.  Officers agreed that they 

would ensure robust systems were in place and would report back to 

the Committee. 

 

Members asked if there were facilities for children and young people 

to teleconference or facetime with their families if they were placed 

far from home.  It was confirmed that there was teleconferencing 

facilities there and they were looking at trying to utilise SKYPE. 

 

 Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 

 

 

6.2 The Manager’s Report on Hillside Secure Children’s Home 

 

The Committee received the Manager’s Report on Hillside Secure 

Children’s Home for the period 1
st
 February 2015 to 28

th
 May 2015, 

as detailed within the circulate report. 

 

The key points from the report were highlighted to Members.  It was 

queried if any young person from Wales had to be accommodated 

outside of Wales.  It was confirmed that local demand had been met 

and the only reason a referral would not have come to Hillside would 

have been due the nature not being appropriate for the support 

available, for example, specific mental health issues. 

 

Page 10



 

160715 

Members highlighted that the time young people were spending in 

Hillside seemed to have reduced and this could be more disruptive and 

more can be achieved over a longer period.  However, it was the 

decision of the courts how long young people stay.  It was noted that 

the Service was piloting a trauma recovery pilot to assess the impact 

on those becoming involved in the criminal justice system.  Officers 

would circulate information on this model to the Committee outside of 

the meeting. 

 

Members recognised the qualifications being achieved despite the 

short length of stay of some young people.  It was also highlighted 

that a Resettlement Officer had been appointed to improve the 

transition process of young people returning home.  

 

It was noted that there had been a reduction in incidences of long term 

sickness of staff, however, there was still improvements to be made.  

The development of the new staff rota would assist with this. 

 

It was recognised that it was positive that Hillside had been visited by 

two ex-residents who wanted to thank everyone who had supported 

them through their time there. 

 

 Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 

 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (SPECIAL) 
 

(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 

 

Members Present:  30
th

 July 2015 

 

 

Chairman: 

 
Councillor  A.R.Lockyer 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 

Councillor H.N.James 

 

Councillors: 

 

A.Carter, Mrs.J.Dudley, M.Ellis, P.Greenaway, 

R.G.Jones, J.D.Morgan, Mrs.S.Paddison and 

Mrs.L.G.Williams 

 

Co-opted Non Voting 

Members: 

 

A.Hughes 

 

Officers In Attendance 

 

A.Jarrett, Mrs.A.Thomas, C.Millis, J.Hodges, 

J.Haeney and Ms.C.Gadd 

 

Cabinet Invitees: 

 

Councillors  P.A.Rees and P.D.Richards 

 

 

 

 

1. REVIEW OF YOUTH CLUB PROVISION  

 

The Committee received the report on progress implementing the approved 

changes to 
[...]
ment 

 

An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has been undertaken to assist the Council 

in discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010. An 

overview of the EIA has been included in this report in summary form only and 

it is essential that Members read the EIA, which is attached to the report at 

Appendix 2, for the purposes of the meeting. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5.



 

There will be a positive or neutral impact on protected characteristics as the 

recommendations and potential actions will assist with strengthening 

arrangements and processes that are already in place. 

 

Recommendation 

 

Having given due regard to the EIA it is recommended that: 

 

1. The recommendations contained within the main report are endorsed by the 

Children, Young People and Education Scrutiny Committee. 

 

2. If the recommendations are agreed the Chairman of the Children, Young 

People and Education Scrutiny Committee writes to the Western Bay 

Safeguarding Children Board, Council departments and other agencies to 

whom recommendations are addressed drawing their attention to the report 

and requesting that they: 

 

a) Provide an indication that they accept the recommendations addressed to 

them. 

 

b) Provide a response to the Children, Young People and Education Scrutiny 

Committee informing them of what actions will be taken and within what 

timescales. 

 

c) Confirm any relevant actions have been included in strategic and business 

plans for the organisations. 

 

3. If the recommendations are agreed that progress against the recommendations 

is assessed in six months by the Children, Young People and Education 

Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Reasons for Proposed Decision 

 

To strengthen the processes that are in place to protect children and young 

people from sexual exploitation in Neath Port Talbot. 

 

Appendices 

 

Appendix 1 –  Report of the Children, Young People and Education 

Scrutiny Committee - A scrutiny in
[...]
hesion?  
 
Yes as it will strengthen processes to protect children and young people from sexual 
exploitation and assist children and young people integrating into their local 
communities.  Raising awareness in local communities will help communities to prevent 
incidents happening. 
 
How will the initiative treat the Welsh language in the same way as the English 
language? 
 
Not relevant 
 

Actions (to mitigate adverse impact or to address identified gaps in knowledge). 

 Not required 

 

Section 5 - Monitoring arrangements: 
Please explain the arrangements in place (or those which will be put in place) to monitor this 
function, service, policy, procedure, strategy, plan or project: 

Monitoring arrangements:  
Progress in Neath Port Talbot in assessing progress against the University of 
Bedfordshire Self-Assessment Tool to assess progress in protecting children from sexual 
exploitation to be reported back to Children, Young People and Education Scrutiny 
Committee and Cabinet Board in six months.    
 
Progress against the recommendations contained within the main report to be monitored 
and reported to the Children, Young People and Education Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Actions:   
The Chairman of the Children, Young People and Education Scrutiny Committee to write 
to the Western Bay Safeguarding Board, Council departments and other agencies to 
whom recommendations are addressed drawing their attention to the report.  
Organisations to provide an indication that they accept the recommendations addressed 
to them contained within the main report and a response to the Committee informing 
them of what actions will be taken and in what timescales. Also to confirm any relevant 
actions have been included in strategic and business plans for the organisations. 
 

 

Section 6 – Outcomes: 
Having completed sections 1-5, please indicate which of the outcomes listed below applies to 
your initiative (refer to guidance for further information on this section). 
 

Page 66



Appendix 4 

 

5 

 

Outcome 1: Continue the initiative…             x 

Outcome 2: Adjust the initiative…       

Outcome 3:Justify the initiative…                    

Outcome 4: Stop and remove the initiative…       

 

 

Section 7 - Publication arrangements: 
On completion, please contact the Corporate Strategy Team for advice on the legal requirement 
to publish the findings of EIAs.

Page 67



Appendix 4 

 

6  

Action Plan: 
 

Objective - What are we 
going to do and why? 

Who will be 
responsible for 
seeing it is done? 

When will it be done 
by? 

Outcome - How will 
we know we have 
achieved our 
objective?  

Progress 

Progress against the 
Bedford self-assessment 
toolkit to be reported back 
to Children, Young People 
and Education Scrutiny 
Committee and Cabinet 
Board in six months 

The Director of Social 
Services, Health and 
Housing and the 
Principal Officer for 
Safeguarding, Quality 
Assurance And 
Independent 
Reviewing 

March 2016 Report on progress 
against actions 

 

The Chairman of the 
Children, Young People and 
Education Scrutiny 
Committee to write to the 
Western Bay Safeguarding 
Board, Council departments 
and other agencies to whom 
recommendations are 
addressed drawing their 
attention to the report 

The Chairman of the 
Children, Young 
People and Education 
Scrutiny Committee 

By next meeting on 24th 
September 2015 

Confirmation at the 
meeting on 24th 
September 2015 

 

Organisations to provide an 
indication that they accept 
the recommendations 
addressed to them 
contained within the main 
report and a response to the 
Committee informing them 
of what actions will be taken 
and in what timescales 

Lead Officers in 
relevant organisations 

By January 2016 Responses received 
and updates on 
progress against the 
actions 

 

P
age 68



Appendix 4 

 

7  

Organisations to confirm 
any relevant actions have 
been included in strategic 
and business plans for the 
organisations. 

Lead Officers in 
relevant organisations 

By January 2016 Responses received 
and updates on 
progress against the 
actions 

 

 
 
* Please remember to be ‘SMART’ when completing your action plan. 

P
age 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 

4
th

 SEPTEMBER 2015 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PARTICIPATION - 

CHRIS MILLIS 

SECTION C – MATTER FOR MONITORING 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

 

Education Leisure Lifelong Learning Data Unit Report Card 2014-15 
 

Purpose of Report 

 

To provide Members of the Children, Young People and Education 

Scrutiny Committee with information to assist them to scrutinise the 

performance of the Data Unit Team, which sits within the portfolio of 

Head of Participation. 

 

Background 

 

The Council introduced a revised Performance Management Framework 

in 2014/15.  One of the requirements within that framework is the 

production of service report cards by service managers which will enable 

Members to scrutinise the performance of all services within its purview.   

 

This report will also enable the Children, Young People and Education 

Cabinet Board and Scrutiny Members to discharge their functions in 

relation to performance management.   

 

Report Card 

 

The Data Unit has developed a report card to demonstrate what is being 

achieved for the resources invested in that service area from the 

perspective of customers, staff, internal processes and finance. This 

ensures there is a more holistic view of services performance. 

 

It is a means for the service to translate its vision and strategies into 

action which is particularly important at a time when resources are 

diminishing to ensure a culture of continuous improvement aligned to our 

service and individual standards and performance measures.  

Page 71

Agenda Item 6.



 

 

The Data Unit has a wide remit which includes managing the 

Directorate’s Management Information System, providi
[...]
ng People and Education Scrutiny Committee held on 16th July 2015
	Minutes

	3. To receive the Minutes of the Children, Young People and Education Scrutiny Committee held on 30th July 2015
	Minutes

	4. To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2014/15
	5. Scrutiny Inquiry to Assess Progress in Protecting Children from Sexual Exploitation in Neath Port Talbot
	Report for CYPE 040915
	EIA Report Form

	6. Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning Data Unit - Report Card 2014-15



Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms 1 and 2, Port Talbot) 

 

Members Present:  4 September 2015 

 

 

Chairman: 

 
Councillor  A.R.Lockyer 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 

Councillor H.N.James 

 

Councillors: 

 

A.Carter, Mrs.A.Chaves, M.Ellis, R.G.Jones, 

J.D.Morgan, Mrs.S.Paddison, M.Protheroe and 

D.Whitelock 

 

Officers In Attendance 

 

A.Jarrett, Mrs.A.Thomas, C.Millis, C.Glover, 

H.Roberts and Ms.C.Gadd 

 

Cabinet Invitees: 

 

Councillors P.A.Rees and P.D.Richards 

 

 

 

 

1. MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 16TH JULY 

2015  

 

Noted by the Committee with the following amendment: 

 

Members felt that to more accurately reflect the discussion in the meeting 

under Item 6.1 The Children’s Home (Wales) Regulations 2002, paragraph 4 

the sentence that reads: “Members highlighted that appropriate action needs 

to be taken in regards to any incidents that occur” to be amended to 

“Members highlighted that appropriate action needs to be taken in regards to 

any incidents that occur, in particular potential criminal allegations”. 

 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 30TH JULY 

2015  

 

Noted by the Committee. 

 



 

40915 

3. SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  

 

The Committee was informed that the Forward Work Programme had been 

amended and report cards had been scheduled into relevant meetings. 

 

Noted by the Committee. 

 

 

4. SCRUTINY INQUIRY TO ASSESS PROGRESS IN PROTECTING 

CHILDREN FROM SEXUAL EXPLOITATION IN NEATH PORT 

TALBOT  

 

The Committee received the final report of the scrutiny inquiry to assess 

progress in protecting children from sexual exploitation in Neath Port Talbot 

and to agree the recommendations, as detailed within the circulated report. 

 

Members of the Children, Young People and Education Scrutiny held an 

Inquiry on this matter, which was based on the Bedfordshire University self-

assessment tool.  The Inquiry was held outside of the main Committee Cycle 

of meetings and Members considered information provided by different 

Council Services and partner organisations.  Members that were involved in 

the Inquiry highlighted that it was very interesting to receive information 

from other organisations and hear different perspectives and the day had 

been very beneficial. 

 

The Chairman thanked all the Members, officers and partners that had taken 

part in the Inquiry for their involvement and the support provided from 

Democratic Services.  It was noted that Barnardos were very informative.  In 

addition Members particularly mentioned the Principal Licensing Officer for 

the Council, who was well prepared and his presentation to the group was 

very good. 

 

Members highlighted that a lot of the work had been undertaken by the 

Council to improve Children’s Services and scrutiny processes and it was 

felt that the Council should be better at promoting good practice.  The 

Scrutiny Officer agreed that ways of sharing good practice would be 

considered. 

 

The Cabinet Members thanked the Committee for their work in this area and 

highlighted that it was a good report. 

 

Following scrutiny and that, having given due regard to the Equalities 

Impact Assessment, the Committee approved the following 

recommendations: 

 



 

40915 

1. The recommendations contained within the main report are endorsed by 

the Children, Young People and Education Scrutiny Committee. 

 

2. The Chairman of the Children, Young People and Education Scrutiny 

Committee writes to the Western Bay Safeguarding Children Board, 

Council departments and other agencies to whom recommendations are 

addressed drawing their attention to the report and requesting that they: 

 

a) Provide an indication that they accept the recommendations addressed 

to them. 

 

b) Provide a response to the Children, Young People and Education 

Scrutiny Committee informing them of what actions will be taken and 

within what timescales. 

 

c) Confirm any relevant actions have been included in strategic and 

business plans for the organisations. 

 

3. Progress against the recommendations is assessed in six months by the 

Children, Young People and Education Scrutiny Committee. 

 

 

5. EDUCATION, LEISURE AND LIFELONG LEARNING DATA UNIT 

- REPORT CARD 2014-15  

 

The Committee received the Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning Data 

Unit Report Card to assist them to scrutinise the performance of this team, as 

detailed within the circulated report. 

 

Members were informed that the Council had introduced a revised 

Performance Management Framework in 2014/15 and one of the 

requirements was the production of service report cards.  It was explained 

that the report card outlines the main tasks of the unit and the services they 

provide.  Officers recognised that Members had requested that acronyms 

were not to be used without the full wording being included and they were 

working on improving the consistency of this. 

 

It was explained that the Data Unit had started to produce pre-populated self-

evaluation reports and National Test Analysis for schools.  This work had 

been effective and had significantly reduced the time that it takes schools to 

complete the documents.  This was particularly useful at inspection time.  It 

was noted that the Service has data on individual schools and was continuing 

to improve data for all education services.  It was highlighted that Education 

through Regional Working (ERW) consortia also requested data from the 

Service. 



 

40915 

 

Members requested that the format of report cards be amended slightly so 

that the graphs were easier to read and for the use of shading rather than 

colours, as papers were printed in black and white.  Officers informed them 

that they would look at this and discuss options further with the Corporate 

Strategy Team. 

 

Members queried whether school mergers would result in the data not being 

complete and would it skew the information reported to the Committee.  It 

was clarified that the Service was working through the data to ensure all 

relevant information was incorporated.  It was explained that if schools had 

changed from an infant and junior to a primary then the data would be the 

same.  However, if schools were federations then the individual and 

combined data would be included. 

 

Members queried who the satisfaction surveys were undertaken with and 

how many were completed.  Officers informed Members that when the 

Service sends data to other departments, schools, external organisations and 

members of the public they request that they fill in a short satisfaction 

survey. They receive around 30 to 40 response a year and in the last three 

years they had received a total of 112 responses.  The Service had 

considered sending an annual survey instead, especially to schools.  

Members noted that this could be a more effective way to optimise the 

amount of responses received.  Further consideration would be given to the 

best way to collate feedback by the Service.  Members asked if any specific 

groups had been dissatisfied with the data provided and it was confirmed 

that there had been complainants who had not been happy with the responses 

they received. 

 

Members queried how many Freedom of Information (FOI) requests the 

Service received and recognised the additional work they created.  Officers 

informed them that they had received 114 requests last year and 80 included 

information in relation the Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning 

department only. 

 

Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

40915 

6. PRE-SCRUTINY  

 

The Committee scrutinised the following matters: 

 

Cabinet Board Proposals 

 

6.1 Children and Young People Services – 1
st
 Quarter (2015-16) 

Performance Report 

 

 The Committee received the performance management information for 

Children and Young People Services for the first quarter (April 2015 - 

June 2015), as detailed within the circulated report. 

 

 Members were informed that due to the necessary changes required to 

the performance management system the new eight priority indicators, 

which were agreed by the Committee at the previous meeting, would be 

produced from the next meeting onwards. 

 

 It was highlighted that performance had dropped in regards to SCC/010 

the percentage of referrals that are re-referrals within 12 months.  

Officers informed Members that performance was still within acceptable 

parameters and it was a cumulative figure and a better picture would be 

provided later in the year. 

 

 Members were pleased that all young carers known to Social Services 

were assessed (SCC/030a) and there had been an increase in the 

percentage who were provided with a service (SCC/030b).  Officers 

noted that a caveat to this was that there was still work to be undertaken 

in identifying young carers.  

 

 Members highlighted that there had been a significant increase in the 

percentage of initial assessments that were completed during the year 

where there is evidence that the child has been seen alone by the social 

worker (SCC/011b) and it was asked how important this was.  Officers 

informed them that it was extremely important in the first instance, 

however, it had to be judged by the social worker if it was appropriate 

and would not distress the child.  It was noted that the improvement in 

performance was partly due to more accurate recording of data. 

 

 It was noted that five complaints received were in relation to Hillside 

and Members queried how many had been received in the previous year.  

Officers informed them that there had been 18 complaints in relation to 

Hillside last year.  Members asked if complaints received had similar 

themes, officers agreed that a more detailed report on complaints would 

be brought to a future meeting.  



 

40915 

 

 Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 

 

 

6.2 Performance Indicator Monitoring Report 1
st
 Quarter (Education) 

 

 The Committee received the Education Performance Indicator 

Monitoring Report for first quarter 2015/16 (April 2015 – June 2015), as 

detailed within the circulated report. 

 

 Members were informed that there had been improvement in secondary 

school attendance and significant improvement in Key Stage 3.  It was 

noted that there had been an increase in the number of pupils taught 

through the medium of Welsh at this level, however, improvements still 

needed to be made.  Members asked if there was a difference in 

performance due to secondary schools using alternative ways of 

delivering the curriculum.  Officers informed them that this would not 

impact on Key Stage 4 performance as it was directly related to GCSE 

results.  It was highlighted that Neath Port Talbot ranked in the top ten of 

Welsh local authorities for GCSE results. 

 

 Members highlighted that there had been a drop in performance in the 

percentage of final statements of special education need issued within 26 

weeks including exceptions (EDU/015a).  Members also queried what 

qualified as an exception in relation to final statements of special 

educational need (EDU/015b).  Officers informed them that the drop in 

performance was due to increased complexity of need and not always 

receiving required information from other professionals in a timely 

manner.  It was noted that exceptions were where the Council had no 

control over the delay and it was due to waiting for advice from other 

professionals.  It was explained that assessments for special education 

need were referred to a Panel and on occasions it can be difficult to get 

parents to engage.   

  

 It was highlighted that Action For Children had withdrawn from the 

Afan Valley and this included Flying Start provision.  Members queried 

if the children affected had been offered alternative provision and it was 

confirmed that they had. 

 

 Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

40915 

6.3 Attendance and Penalty Notice Report 

 

 The Committee received data and information on levels of school 

attendance and the development of procedures to raise attendance, as 

detailed within the circulated report. 

 

 Members had previously received reports which outlined the procedures 

put in place to raise attendance levels and the implementation of Penalty 

Notices for regular non-attendance at school.  It was explained that the 

figures for 2014-15 for primary schools were provisional and for 

secondary schools were those that had been submitted to the Welsh 

Government.  There had been a slight improvement in both sectors and it 

had to be taken into consideration that large improvements had been 

made in the previous year. 

 

 Members were provided with information regarding the number of 

penalty notices that had been issued.  It was noted that the Local 

Authority had taken the view that absences for holidays would not be 

classed as an authorised absence apart from exceptional circumstances.  

Members queried whether or not penalty notices were an effective way 

to improve pupil attendance and officers informed them that it was too 

early to answer this effectively and they would have a better idea in the 

New Year.   

 

Members asked if there had been any disputes between the Council and 

schools regarding whether or not to issue penalty notices.  It was 

clarified that the Council would work with head teachers and schools to 

make the decision, however, the Council had the final decision.  The 

Committee felt that the wording in reports should be amended to reflect 

this.  Members were informed that withdrawals were generally for 

medical reasons that had been confirmed by a doctor. 

 

 The Committee was provided with information on the prosecutions that 

had been initiated.  It was highlighted that families being taken to court 

were cases where the parents were unwilling to work with schools and 

the Service was being more proactive in addressing this. 

 

 Members thanked the team for the work they had undertaken in 

improving attendance and highlighted that attendance needed to be kept 

on the agenda. 

 

Following scrutiny, it was agreed the report be noted. 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 


